
LEYTE V ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
Brgy. San Pablo, Ormoc City, Leyte 

Telephone Nos.: PLOT: (053) 839-3920 to 3921 / Globe: (053) 561-4466 
Cellular Phone Nos. Calls Only: Smart: 0998-964-3804; Globe: 0917-836-3895 

Website: www.leyeco-v.com.ph eMail Address: info@leyeco-v.com.ph 

•• ISO9001 

~ 

0 
UKAS 
MANAGEMENT 

SYSTEMS 

0015 

INVITATION FOR BIDS 
The Leyte V Electric Cooperative, Inc. (LEYECO V), invites interested eligible 

bidders to submit sealed bids for the following Bid Schedules: 

LOT Extent I Size of ABC (Php.) Source of Bid 
IFBNo. Project Contract Scope / Documents No. 

Packaaes VAT Inclusive Funds 
Fee 

ISUPPL Y, DELIVERY, 
INSTALLATION, 

LEYECOV: 
Lot 1 tfESTING AND 16,250,000.00 EMERGENCY 25,000.00 UPRATING OF COMMISSIONING OF 

EXISTING 5MVA 10/12.5 MVA POWER CAPEX 
2023-01 LIBONGAO TRANSFORMER 

SUBSTATION TO SUPPLY, DELIVERY, 
10MVA SUBSTATION AND 

4,520,000.00 LEYECOV: 
Lot 2 !COMMISSIONING OF EMERGENCY 5,000.00 

15 kV PROTECTION CAPEX 
EQUIPMENT 

SCADA SYSTEM ISUPPL Y, DELIVERY, 
INSTALLATION, LEYECO V: 

2023-02 (PHASE 1) PROJECT Lot 1 tfESTING AND 4,500,000.00 EMERGENCY 5,000.00 !AT 20MVA ALTA 
VISTA SUBSTATION !COMMISSIONING OF CAPEX 

SCADA SYSTEM 

B"dd" t I ma ransac ions sc e u es are as o ows: 
Issuance of Pre-Bid Submission and Bidding Conference Opening of Bids Delivery Schedule 
Documents 

!Within thirty (30) days from issuance of 
March 16 to 24, March 27, 2023 April 20, 2023 Notice to Proceed or as per BAC Agreed 

2023 at 1:30 PM at 9:00 AM Delivery Schedule/s after Bid Evaluation and 
Post-Qualification 

f h d I i II 

1. Interested bidders must submit their Letter of Intent to the BAC official email 
address or contact numbers to whom all transactions pertaining to the bidding 
shall be communicated. 

2. Bidding Documents issuance shall be thru email address of the bidders who 
deposited to the designated bank account the payment for non-refundable fee in 
the amount indicated in the Bid Schedules. Payment made beyond the specified 
dates will not be accepted. 

3. Pre-bid Conference will be held face to face at the Training Center of LEYECO V 
Main Office, Brgy. San Pablo, Ormoc City, Leyte on March 27, 2023, from 1 :30 PM 
onwards. Only those who have bought the bid documents are allowed to attend. 

4. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a 
non-discretionary "pass/fail" criterion as specified in NEA Revised Procurement 
Guidelines and Simplified Bidding Procedures for Electric Cooperatives and 
applicable rules under RA 10531. 

Executive Secretary: 206 lnfoTech & Comm. Services: 216-218, 509 
Institutional Services Dept.: 401 Public Relations: 214 Clinic: 209 
Membership Division Chief: 403 Membership: 404 Housewiring: 407 
Customer Welfare Desk: 200-205 Motorpool: 406 ODM: 409 
Human Resources: 402, 21 0 GSD Chief: 408 Warehouse: 405 
Cor orate Plannin & Ener Tradin De t.: 219,221,223 

Technical Services Dept.: 801,802 
Line Construction: 804 
Internal Audit Dept.: 701 Auditors: 702 
Finance Services Dept.: 501 Cashiering: 502 
Collection: 503-504 Accounting: 505 Consumer Accts: 506 
Meter Readin & Billin : 507, 508 & 510 



~·· LEVTE V EL~!~.~!~RA11VE, INC. 
"'> ,.,_ Telephone Nos.: PLDT: (053) 839-3920 to 3921 / Globe: (053) 561-4466 

• ~co-i ~ =------.. Cellular Phone Nos. Calls Only: Smart: 0998-964-3804; Globe: 0917-836-3895 
--~;:,._,_ ,~x\ Website: www.leyeco-v.com.ph eMail Address: info@leyeco-v.com.ph 

•• ISO9001 

~ 

0 
UKAS 
MANAGEMENT 

SYSTEMS 

0015 

5. Bid opening shall be on April 20, 2023, 9:00 AM and sealed bids will be received 
by the BAC at the Training Center of LEYECO V Main Office, Brgy. San Pablo, 
Ormoc City. The eligibility requirements, technical and financial proposals will be 
opened and read in the presence of bidders or their authorized representatives. 
Late bids shall not be accepted. 

6. Bidders are not allowed to bid individual or specific item for the Bid Lot Schedules 
of IFB #2023-01 and IFB #2023-02 (All Lots). Offers for these Bid Lot Schedules 
should be the whole lot or package. 

7. LEYECO V reserves the right to reject any or all bids, declare failure of bidding, to 
waive any minor defects or informalities therein and to accept any or all offers as 
may be considered most responsive and advantageous to the procuring entity. It 
assumes no obligation whatsoever for any expenses or loss that may be incurred 
by the bidder in the preparation of bids, nor does it guarantee that an award will be 
made. 

For further queries, please refer to: 

THE BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE (BAC) 
Leyte V Electric Cooperative, Inc. (LEYECO V) 

Contact Persons 

Office Address 
Tel No. 
E-mail Address 

Elvira M. Baluyo (09603283874) 
Joielle Danielle Christine B. Noya (09959573810) 
Brgy. San Pablo, Ormoc City, Leyte 
(053) 839-3920 and 839- 3921 local 206 
leyeco5_bac@leyeco-v.com.ph 

MAR O 9 2023 

Noted by: 

ATTY. JANNIE 
General Manager 

Manila Bulletin: March 13, 2023 

Executive Secretary: 206 lnfoTech & Comm. Services: 216-218, 509 
Institutional Services Dept.: 401 Public Relations: 214 Clinic: 209 
Membership Division Chief: 403 Membership: 404 Housewiring: 407 
Customer Welfare Desk: 200-205 Motorpool: 406 ODM: 409 
Human Resources: 402, 210 GSD Chief: 408 Warehouse: 405 
Corporate Plannina & Enerav Tradina Deot.: 219,221,223 

Technical Services Dept.: 801,802 Engineering: 803 
Line Construction: 804 
Internal Audit Dept.: 701 Auditors: 702 
Finance Services Dept.: 501 Cashiering: 502 
Collection: 503-504 Accounting: 505 Consumer Accts: 506 
Meter Readina & Billina: 507 508 & 510 


